
City Council

City of Valdez

Meeting Agenda

212 Chenega Ave.

Valdez, AK 99686

Council Chambers6:00 PMTuesday, August 9, 2016

Work Session (Mid-Year Budget) & Special Meeting

SPECIAL MEEETING AGENDA- 6:00 PM

I.  CALL TO ORDER

II.  ROLL CALL

III.  NEW BUSINESS

Authorization of Change Order to U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) contract 

for Valdez Navigation Improvements.

1.

Additional Dredging.pdf

Correspondance with USACE.pdf

Attachments:

IV.  ADJOURNMENT

WORK SESSION AGENDA - 6:30 pm

Transcribed minutes are not taken for Work Sessions. Audio is available upon request.

I.  CALL TO ORDER

II.  ROLL CALL

III.  WORK SESSION: MID-YEAR BUDGET REVIEW AND DISCUSSION

Work Session: Mid-Year Budget Review and Discussion1.

Mid-Year Packet FINALAttachments:

IV.  ADJOURNMENT

Page 1 City of Valdez Printed on 8/9/2016



212 Chenega Ave.
Valdez, AK 99686City of Valdez

Agenda Statement

File #:  Version: 116-0060

Status:Type: New Business Agenda Ready

File created: In control:8/5/2016 City Council

On agenda: Final action:8/9/2016

Title: Authorization of Change Order to U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) contract for Valdez
Navigation Improvements.

Sponsors: City Council

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Additional Dredging.pdf

Correspondance with USACE.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ITEM TITLE:
Authorization of Change Order to U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) contract for Valdez
Navigation Improvements.

SUBMITTED BY:  Brian Carlson, Finance Director

FISCAL NOTES:

Expenditure Required: $380,000
Unencumbered Balance: $2,200,000.
Funding Source: 310-6450-58000; New Harbor Planning

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize change order as presented

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

Staff requests Council consideration of a $380,000 change order to the U.S. Army Engineer
(USACE) Contract for Valdez Navigation Improvements.

This proposed change order will add approximately 10,100 CY of dredging and 1,800 CY of filter rock
and riprap, shown on attached drawings C2.0 and C3.0, to the dredging and breakwater
construction scope for USACE contractor Western Marine Construction (WMC).

This work will:

· widen the maneuvering channel at the south end of two western floats (W and V), highlighted

City of Valdez Printed on 8/9/2016Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://valdez.legistar.com:443/View.ashx?M=F&ID=4614544&GUID=ED204382-4634-4BD0-81B5-932C2E1787FC
http://valdez.legistar.com:443/View.ashx?M=F&ID=4614545&GUID=611E3D95-6F65-48FE-92E2-3FB0BB87CAD8


File #: 16-0060, Version: 1

on attached drawing G5.1

· widen the maneuvering channel between the west (stub) breakwater and stall floats on the
west side of W float (see G5.1)

· provide necessary depth for future launch ramps, 60’ wider maneuvering/turning area, more
floats or other improvements at NW corner of the mooring basin

The dredging and breakwater construction is currently ahead of schedule. Approval of this change
order on August 9th will allow the USACE to execute a contract modification with WMC to maintain
the current dredging production with minimal effect. Addressing this change order at the next regular
Council meeting (August 23) will delay or alter WMC’s work plan and likely incur significant premium
costs for the proposed work.

Mr. Rozak will be present to address Council questions.

City of Valdez Printed on 8/9/2016Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™





Additional dredging footprint at -14 EL



Added filter rock and riprap





DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
ALASKA DISTRICT, U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 6898 
JBER, AK  99506-0898 

Civil Project Management Branch 

City of Valdez, Alaska 
Attn:  City Manager (Dennis Ragsdale) 
P.O. Box 307 
Valdez, Alaska  99686 

RE: Valdez Navigational Improvements 
Request for Additional Inner Harbor Dredging & Rock 
Letter dated August 3, 2016 

Dear Mr. Ragsdale: 

 We have received your letter requesting additional work be added to our existing contract 
with Western Marine Construction Inc. (WMC), and appreciate the advance notice of pending 
City Council approval. 

 On this initiative, we are working closely with 2 firms that you’ve established for 
coordinating with us on the harbor project; namely Arcadis and R&M Consultants, along with 
Jason Miles.  As with any modification action, directing our contractor to perform additional 
work requires two major items; authority and available funds.  The proposed work has been 
briefly discussed with WMC and currently undergoing final assessment by our engineering and 
environmental disciplines so that timely execution can occur. 

 We look forward to finalizing this modification upon approval and receipt of funds.  If you 
have questions, please feel free to contact me at (907) 753-5755. 

Sincerely, 

Ronnie Barcak 
Project Manager 

Cc:  Ze Jong; Administrative Contracting Officer



212 Chenega Ave.
Valdez, AK 99686City of Valdez

Agenda Statement

File #:  Version: 116-0066

Status:Type: Work Session Item Agenda Ready

File created: In control:8/9/2016 City Council

On agenda: Final action:8/9/2016

Title: Work Session: Mid-Year Budget Review and Discussion

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Mid-Year Packet FINAL

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ITEM TITLE:
Work Session: Mid-Year Budget Review and Discussion
SUBMITTED BY: Brian Carlson, Finance Director

FISCAL NOTES:

Expenditure Required: N/A
Unencumbered Balance: N/A
Funding Source: N/A

RECOMMENDATION:

Review and discuss.

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

See attachment.

City of Valdez Printed on 8/9/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://valdez.legistar.com:443/View.ashx?M=F&ID=4616620&GUID=11414581-04D3-4DE6-AB65-08EB94C2B1FE


GENERAL FUND

2015 Audited/Actual to Budget

Budgeted Revenues 56,448,371                

Actual Revenues (audited) 58,539,404                

Revenues Over Budget 2,091,033                  

Budgeted Expenditures 59,305,716                

Actual Expenditures (audited) 58,203,918                

Expenditures Under Budget 1,101,798                  

Carry‐Forward from 2015 3,192,831                   3,192,831                         

2016 Revisions

Revenue Reduction (4,716,930)                 

Expense Increase (340,572)                    

Transfer‐Out Increase (Major Maintenance Reserve) (219,000)                    

Transfer‐Out Reduction (Debt Service Fund) 2,200,000                  

Net Decrease to General Fund (3,076,502)                 (3,076,502)                       

Net Change to General Fund 116,329                            

DEBT SERVICE FUND

Transfer‐In Reduction (General Fund) (2,200,000)                 

Expense Reduction 4,718,650                  

Available Fund Balance 181,350                     

Net Decrease to Debt Service Fund 2,700,000                   2,700,000                         

Mid‐Year Re‐allocation 2,816,329                

RESERVE FUND

Allocations to:

Projects Planning Reserve 2,031,329                  

Major Equipment Reserve 335,000                     

Dike Repairs 200,000                     

Emergency Preparedness 250,000                     

Transfer‐In Re‐Allocation 2,816,329          

Major Equipment Reserve ‐ Staff Request 219,000                     

Total Reserve Fund Increase 3,035,329               

2016 Mid‐Year Budget Revision Summary

Page 1 of 8



GENERAL FUND

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes ‐ Current 48,300,000          48,300,000          (4,668,930)           43,631,070      

Building Permits 50,000                  50,000                  (48,000)                 2,000                

TOTAL REVENUES (4,716,930)          

EXPENSES

COMMUNITY SERVICE ORGS

Contributions‐PWSCC 743,273                743,273                15,000                  758,273            

Avalanche Center Contribution 40,000                  40,000                  12,000                  52,000              

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Overtime 75,037                  75,037                  5,000                    80,037              

Operating Supplies 73,750                  73,450                  48,300                  121,750            

ANIMAL CONTROL

2016 MID‐YEAR BUDGET REVISION ‐ DETAIL

REQUESTED 

CHANGE 

REVISED 

BALANCE 

MID‐YEAR REQUEST2016 BUDGET

REVISEDADOPTED

Overtime 11,122                 11,122                5,000                   16,122             

LAW ENFORCEMENT

Overtime 126,923                126,923                20,000                  146,923            

ADMINISTRATION

Salaries and Wages 417,516                417,516                29,000                  426,716            

Temporary Wages ‐                         ‐                         15,431                  15,431              

Benefits 233,488                233,488                17,080                  236,708            

Wellness Program 10,000                  10,000                  12,000                  22,000              

Travel & Transportation 26,500                  26,500                  1,093                    27,593              

Contingencies 15,000                  23,000                  24,735                  47,735              

FINANCE

Salaries and Wages 440,817                440,817                3,800                    444,617            

Benefits 287,841                287,841                1,330                    289,171            

Professional Fees & Services 90,000                  90,000                  20,000                  110,000            

Contractual Services 209,250                209,250                53,000                  262,250            

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Page 2 of 8



2016 MID‐YEAR BUDGET REVISION ‐ DETAIL

REQUESTED 

CHANGE 

REVISED 

BALANCE 

MID‐YEAR REQUEST2016 BUDGET

REVISEDADOPTED

Professional Fees & Svcs 128,635                128,635                26,000                  154,635            

Communications/Postage 1,204                    1,204                    420                        1,624                

Advertising & Promotion 7,000                    10,000                  3,000                    13,000              

Office/Capital Expense ‐                         ‐                         7,000                    7,000                

PARKS AND RECREATION

Travel & Transportation 6,300                    6,300                    2,408                    8,708                

Training 4,350                    4,350                    975                        5,325                

CIVIC CENTER

Salaries and Wages 235,740                235,740                18,000                  253,740            

TOTAL EXPENSES 340,572               

TRANSFERS OUT

Transfer to Major Equip Reserve 4,941,071             4,941,071             219,000                see below

f b d ( )Transfer to Debt Service Fund 5,749,453            15,564,101        (2,200,000)         13,364,101     

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT (1,981,000)          

NET GENERAL FUND BALANCE INCREASE (DECREASE) (3,076,502)          

Page 3 of 8



2016 MID‐YEAR BUDGET REVISION ‐ DETAIL

REQUESTED 

CHANGE 

REVISED 

BALANCE 

MID‐YEAR REQUEST2016 BUDGET

REVISEDADOPTED

DEBT SERVICE FUND

TRANSFERS IN

Transfer from General Fund 5,749,453             5,749,453             (2,200,000)           3,549,453         

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN (2,200,000)          

EXPENSES

Professional Services 15,000                  15,000                  (15,000)                 ‐                     

Prepayment annd Defeasance 4,703,650             4,703,650             (4,703,650)           ‐                     

TOTAL EXPENSES (4,718,650)          

TRANSFERS OUT

Transfer to Reserve Fund ‐                         ‐                         2,700,000             2,700,000         

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT 2,700,000           

NET DEBT SERVICE FUND BALANCE INCREASE (DECREASE) (181,350)             

RESERVE FUND

TRANSFERS IN

Transfer from General Fund 5,628,953             5,628,953             335,329                5,964,282         

Transfer from Debt Service  ‐                         ‐                         2,700,000             2,700,000         

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN 3,035,329           

ALLOCATIONS

Projects Planning Reserve 1,388,653             388,653                2,031,329             2,419,982         

Major Equipment Reserve 4,941,071             4,941,071             219,000               

Major Equipment Reserve 335,000                5,495,071         

Dike Repairs 342,557                342,557                200,000                542,557            

Emergency Prepardness 457,121                447,121                250,000                697,121            

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 3,035,329           

NET RESERVE FUND BALANCE INCREASE (DECREASE) 3,035,329           

Page 4 of 8



 
2016 Mid-Year Budget Revision - NOTES 

 
 
Notes to 2016 Mid-Year Budget Revision: 
 
General Fund – Revenues 

• Real Property Taxes – Current 
Decrease reflects 2016 TAPS valuation settlement. 

 
• Building Permits 

Interim City Manager thought building permit fees should be raised to help cover the cost of 
running the Com Dev department. The fees have not been changed to reflect his budget number.  
 
 

General Fund – Expenses 
• CSOs; PWSCC 

Continuation of college credit program for HS students 
 

• CSOs; Avalanche Information Center 
Reflects funding earmarked from 2016 Tailgate event for safety services 
 

• Fire Dept; Overtime 
Large Fire Expenses ( If not used will not spend)  
 

• Fire Dept; Operating Supplies 
5,000                Compressor Repair/Upgrade for Scotts 
1,500                Aqeous Film Forming Fluids (AFFF) 
1,943               O2 Issue - PVMC 

357                  Mold issue - Cleaning supplies 
2,600               Bug Issue - 3 mattresses and covers, cleaning supplies
1,000                Purchase 2 new pagers (11 new Firefighters) 

900                   Dishwasher  
35,000             SCBA fill station  

 
• Animal Control; Overtime 

The request for $5,000 of additional overtime is to ensure that Shelter operations are to continue 
and allows for the ACO and CSO's to respond to the large number of bear complaints.  There 
have been twice as many bear related calls this year as there were last year at this time.  It is 
expected that the Dayville Road (Hatchery) area will be prevalent with potential bear-human 

Page 5 of 8



 
2016 Mid-Year Budget Revision - NOTES 

encounters this summer.  The additional money will allow proper supervision and resource 
allocation to the ongoing “bear viewing area” around the Hatchery. 
 

• Law Enforcement; Overtime 
This request is necessary due to staff shortages resulting from the promotion of Lt. Hinkle to 
Interim Chief (and then Chief), an unanticipated FMLA event, and an unprecedented six criminal 
trials within the first 4 months of the year.  Over 280 hours of overtime has been necessitated by 
trials and FMLA alone.  An additional 250 hours of overtime was to cover staff shortages due to 
Chief Hinkle’s promotion. 
 

• Administration; Salaries and Wages 
Anticipated increase to HR Manager and Admin Assistant Salaries; Addition of Administration 
Exec Assistant pro-rated for four months.  Current Admin Asst will become HR Assistant. 
 

• Administration; Temporary Wages 
Unbudgeted Interim City Manager Expenses in 2016 
 

• Administration; Benefits 
Anticipated increase to HR Manager and Admin Asst Salaries; Addition of Administration Exec 
Assistant pro-rated for four months.  Current Admin Asst will become HR Assistant. 
 

• Wellness Program; 
Increase to Wellness per-participant cost; February health screening 
 

• Administration; Travel/Transportation 
Unbudgeted Interim City Manager Expenses in 2016 
 

• Administration; Contingencies 
8,135               Bob Jean consulting fees

15,000             Fire Chief interviews; travel

1,600               
Employee Appreciation picnic; budgeted funds used 
for two unexpeted Director retirement parties  

 
• Finance; Salaries and Wages 

Director request to increase staff (4) salaries by one step, pro-rated for six months 
 

• Finance; Benefits 
reflects Director request for staff pay increase 
 

• Finance; Professional Fees and Services 
Increase to credit card processing fees, following allowance for tax payments 
 

• Finance; Contractual Services; 
Increase management fees following award of 2006 TAPS supplemental taxes 
 

Page 6 of 8



 
2016 Mid-Year Budget Revision - NOTES 

• Community Development; Professional Fees & Services 
Water monitoring services for high-water events 
 

• Community Development; Communications/Postage 
Spent $420 unbudgeted on Marijuana PH mailing. May need this back given number of other 
Public Hearings for P&Z this year.  
 

• Community Development; Advertising & Promotion 
Spent $3,000 unbudgeted on Marijuana hearing print and radio advertising. Had a huge number 
of public hearing notices for rezones, etc.   
 

• Community Development; Office/Capital Expense 
Our plat/plan storage is beyond capacity. Janine has been researching solutions for months and 
has found one. Please see attached documentation.  
 

• Parks and Recreation; Travel & Transportation, Training 
City Manager recommended reimbursement for self-paid employee NRPA training and related 
travel 
 

• Civic Center; Salaries and Wages 
Increase reflects wage settlement for transferred employee 
 

 
General Fund – Transfers Out 

• Transfer to Debt Service 
$2.2m reduction reflects decrease in over-cap tax revenue following 2016 TAPS valuation 
settlement  
 

Debt Service Fund – Transfers In 
• Transfer from General Fund 

$2.2m reduction reflects decrease in over-cap tax revenue following 2016 TAPS valuation 
settlement  
 

Debt Service Fund – Expenses 
• Professional Services 

Funds earmarked for 2016 defeasance consultation and structure, which is not needed 
 

• Prepayment and Defeasance 
Defeasance is no longer required, following TAPS valuation settlement 
 

 

Debt Service Fund – Transfers Out 
• Transfer to Reserve Fund 

$2.7m increase reflects revised over-cap calculation, and eliminates all fund balance in excess of 
the level stipulated in the 2016 TAPS settlement ($9.8m) 

Page 7 of 8



 
2016 Mid-Year Budget Revision - NOTES 

 
 
Reserve Fund – Transfers In 

• Transfer from Debt Service Fund 
$2.7m increase reflects revised over-cap calculation, and “zeros out” debt fund balance, 
consistent with original adopted 2016 budget 

 
Reserve Fund – Allocations 

• Projects Planning Reserve 
replenishes recent $1m transfer to emergency preparedness for 2016 high-water emergencies 
 

• Major Equipment Reserve; Staff Request 
 

110,700          Asphalt Recycler-This asphalt recycler will enable us to recycle the piles of asphalt 
stored at the landfill, and at the same time provide a superior product for pothole 
repair and overall asphalt patching. This machine will reheat and mix the old asphalt 
allowing us to fill our hot-patch trailer multiple times a day.  

37,000             Compactor-This double drum small asphalt compactor will allow us to make larger and 
more accurate asphalt repairs. 

12,800             Tilt Trailer-This tilt trailer will allow the double drum asphalt compactor to be towed 
to the work site and quickly loaded and unloaded.  

58,500            2 loader buckets(snow blades) -$28,000 each plus shipping. Purchase of these two 
snow blades will allow for each City loader used for snow removal to be equiped with 
one. Adding these two blades to our inventory will also help tremendously when 
other blades are in the shop for repairs.  

 

• Major Equipment Reserve; Additional 
Reserve for new/additional Loader 
 

• Dike Repair 
1200 CY Rip Rap class 3) 600cy to Alpine Woods, 600cy to Glacier Stream. This is based on 2015 
prices. This rip rap will restock piles that are used for emergency repairs.  

 

• Emergency Preparedness 
Replenishes expended funds from current-year high water emergencies 

Page 8 of 8


	legistar.com
	Meeting Agenda
	Agenda Statement - 16-0060
	16-0060 - Additional Dredging.pdf
	Addl Dredging on West Float Plan.pdf
	Addl Dredging and Filter Rock and Riprap.pdf

	16-0060 - Correspondance with USACE.pdf
	COV letter to USACE Request for Addl Dredging 20160803.pdf
	Reply 03 Aug Letter.pdf

	Agenda Statement - 16-0066
	16-0066 - Mid-Year Packet FINAL
	summary.pdf
	Detail.pdf
	Notes.pdf





